

No. 09-1164

Supreme Court of the U.S.
MAY 26 2010

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORFOLK DREDGING COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MISENER MARINE CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
TRAVELERS CASUALTY and SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
NORFOLK DREDGING COMPANY'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIEL D. PIPITONE
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. KNIGHT
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE
WILLIAMS & MARTIN, P.C.
1200 Smith Street, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 658-1818
Facsimile: (713) 658-2553
daniel.pipitone@chamberlainlaw.com
steven.knight@chamberlainlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Misener
Marine Construction, Inc.*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Norfolk Dredging Agreement	1
The Underlying Lawsuit.....	3
The First Order	3
The Final Order	4
The Appeal.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Petitioner seeks a judicially-crafted exception to the American rule – some- thing this Court has repeatedly declined to do.....	9
B. <i>Jensen</i> has caused no “indiscernible” federal court results in this area.....	17
C. Petitioner’s criticisms of the Eleventh Circuit’s analysis fare no better	26
D. Federal courts should not permit state legislators to rewrite maritime contracts ...	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Dredging v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. J. Kenealy</i> , 72 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20, 30
<i>American Union Transport Co. v. Aguadilla Terminal, Inc.</i> , 302 F.2d 394 (1st Cir. 1962).....	18
<i>APL Co. Pte. Ltd. v. UK Aerosols Ltd.</i> , 582 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Chambers v. Nasco Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14, 16
<i>Coastal Fuels Mktg., Inc. v. Fla. Express Shipping Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Delta Steamship Lines, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907).....	26
<i>F.D. Rich Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	10, 11, 13, 32
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Garan Inc. v. M/V Aivik</i> , 1995 A.M.C. 2657 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	24
<i>Geftman v. Boat Owners Association of the United States</i> , Cause No. C/A 2:02-1461-18 2003 WL 23333312 (D. S.C. 2003).....	23, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goodman v. 1973 26 Foot Trojan Vessel</i> , 859 F.2d 71 (8th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Gradmann & Holler GMBH v. Continental Lines, S.A.</i> , 679 F.2d 272 (1st Cir. 1982)	29, 30
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
<i>Hughes v. Foster Wheeler Co.</i> , 932 P.2d 784 (Alaska 1997)	24, 25
<i>Jambon & Assoc. LLC v. Seamar Divers Inc.</i> , No. 09-2670, 2009 WL 2175980 (E.D. La. 2009)	22
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bon- jorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	16
<i>Kopacz v. Delaware River and Bay Authority</i> , 248 Fed. Appx. 319 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961).....	33
<i>Natco Ltd. P'ship v. Moran Towing of Fla., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2001).....	30, 32
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	26, 33
<i>Norwalk Cove Marina, Inc. v. S/V Odysseus</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 319 (2nd Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Norwalk Cove Marina, Inc. v. S/V Odysseus</i> , 90 F.Supp.2d 190 (D. Conn. 2000)	20, 21
<i>OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Turner</i> , No. 06- 20302, 204 Fed. Appx. 383 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Counsel for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	16
<i>Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 406 (1953).....	27
<i>Shinichi Jonathan Sakanaka Louis v. Atlantis Submarines, Inc.</i> , 1999 A.M.C. 1204 (D. Hawaii 1999)	23
<i>Sosebee v. Rath</i> , 893 F.2d 54 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southworth Mach. Co. v. F/V Corey Pride</i> , 994 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Stephenson v. Star-Kist Caribe, Inc.</i> , 598 F.2d 676 (1st Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	26
<i>Summit Valley Industries, Inc. v. Local 112</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	14
<i>Tampa Port Authority v. M/V Duchess, et al.</i> , 2000 A.M.C. 114 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	23
<i>Templeman v. Chris Craft Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 245 (1st Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1021, 106 S.Ct. 571, 88 L.Ed.2d 556 (1985).....	19, 21
<i>Texas A&M Research Found. v. Magna Transp. Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Garrett v. Midwest Constr. Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1980)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	29
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Firemen’s Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955).....	15, 24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333	3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1923	1, 13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1925	19
Georgia Prompt Pay Act, Ga. Code Ann. § 13-11-8	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	18
---	----

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 9 advisory committee’s note (1966 amendment)	27
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(h).....	3
